
1  

ITEM # ___24___ 

DATE: 02-12-19   
 

 

COUNCIL ACTION FORM 
 
SUBJECT:  2017/18 LOW POINT DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS – RIDGETOP 

ROAD (130’ WEST OF VALLEY VIEW ROAD) 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 

The Low Point Drainage Improvements program is an annual program for decreasing 
flooding at low points in the city.  This program focuses on those residential street 
locations most in need of the improvements as affected by standing water, flooding, and 
insufficient pipe capacity. The location for this project is Ridgetop Road 130 feet 
west of Valley View Road. 

 

On June 26, 2018 City Council awarded this project to Ames Trenching & Excavating, Inc. 
of Ames Iowa in the amount of $68,888.88. Order No. 1 was approved to change the 
contract completion date from October 1, 2018 to November 21, 2018 due to a wet rainy 
season which caused delay of construction. Change Order No. 2, totaling $8,540.50 
(Balancing) reflected actual field measurement of quantities. Construction was 
completed in the amount of $77,429.38 

 

Revenue and expenses for the project are summarized below 
 

 

ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Accept the 2017/18 Low Point Drainage Improvements – Ridgetop Road (130’ West 

of Valley View Road) project as completed by Ames Trenching & Excavating, Inc. of 
Ames, Iowa, in the amount of $77,429.38.  
 

2. Direct staff to pursue modifications to the project 
 
MANAGER'S RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
This project was completed in accordance with the approved plans and specifications. 
Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt 
Alternative No. 1, as described above. 

 Revenue  Expenses 

Storm Sewer Utility Fund $  200,000  

Ridgetop Road (Actual this project)   $  77,429.38 

Somerset (Kent & Bristol) (Actual)   $  35,692.05 

Northridge (GW Carver/Bloomington/Almond) (Est.)   $  46,750.00 

Engineering and Administration   $  40,000.00 

 $  200,000  $199,871.43 


